Minnesota law.
## Revised Laws of 1905 Altered, Amended or Repealed by Session Laws of 1912.

Sections	•
181	Amended by requiring all nominations of elective officers to
	be made by direct vote, with certain exceptions.
	Supplemented as to date of nomination of state officers.
182	Supplemented by requiring that judges of supreme and dis-
	trict courts, judges of probate and municipal courts, super-
1	intendents of schools and officers in cities of the first class
	shall be nominated on non-partisan ballots.
	Amended by providing that officers running at large shall be
184	divided into classes.
104	Supplemented by authorizing the placing of names of candidates for judges of supreme and district courts on primary
	ballot by petition.
186	Amended by requiring county auditor to provide in primary
100	ballots a column for second choice votes.
	Supplemented by directing the manner in which second
	choice ballots shall be prepared.
- 187	Amended as to rotating of names on primary election ballots.
i	Supplemented by providing that in city elections officers
	designated in charters shall prepare primary ballots.
189	Amended as to form of blanks for registration of voters.
193	Amended by making provision to permit voters to indicate
	second choice and giving directions as to how ballots are
100	to be marked therefor,
196	Amended as to method of canvassing votes.  Supplemented by new form of tally sheet and tabular state-
	ment of returns and directions as to their use.
197	Amended by instructing auditor to furnish tally sheets or
181	books for non-partisan candidates.
	Supplemented by provision relating to primary elections in
	cities having home rule charters.
199	Amended as to canvassing so as to permit count of second
	choice votes.
	Supplemented as to primaries in cities having home rule
	charters,
200	Supplemented by instructions as to method of elimination of
	candidates and computation of second choice votes.  Supplemented as to directions for canvassing non-partisan
	ballots.
201	Amended as to primaries in cities having home rule charters
201	and elections by non-partisan ballot.
217	Amended as to procedure in case vacancies on ballots are to
	be filled.
218	Amended as to use of adhesive stickers.
241	Amended as to registration days in cities of the first class.
247	Amended as to days of registration in cities of the first, sec-
	ond and third classes.

Sections	
251	Amended as to persons who shall be permitted to vote at general elections in cities of the first, second and third classes.
316	Supplemented by instructions as to care of ballots in counties having a population of 200,000 or more and in cities having a population of 50,000 or more.  Supplemented by instructions with regard to custody of ballots in case of contest.
348-358	Repealed. Sections relate to corrupt practices at elections.
GENERAL	LAWS OF 1905 REPEALED OR AMENDED BY SESSION LAWS OF 1912.
Chapter 214 267	Amended as to care of ballots in certain cities and counties. Repealed, except so much as applies to purchase of voting machines and use thereof at general elections.
GENERAL	LAWS OF 1907 AMENDED OR REPEALED BY SESSION LAWS OF 1912.
226 299	Amended as to filings in primary elections to be made with secretary of state and county auditor.  Amended as to employment of children.
GENERAL	LAWS OF 1909 AMENDED OR REPEALED BY SESSION LAWS OF 1912.
Chapter 95	Amended in regard to filings in primary elections to be made with secretary of state.
GENERAL	LAWS OF 1911 AMENDED OR REPEALED BY SESSION LAWS OF 1912.
Chapter	
302	Supplemented as to appropriations for construction of armories.
365	Amended as to lights on vehicles.
388	Provisions of Chapter 2, G. L. Special Session 1912, relating to second choice votes apply thereto.
389 j	Repealed. It relates to tax on gross earnings of railroads.

## GENERAL INDEX.

AMENDMENTS TO UNITED STATES CONSTITUT	Chap.	Sec.	Page
Income Tax Election of Senators			57 56
Secretary of State to transmit official notice of adoption of		1	54
APPROPRIATIONS—			
For legislative expenses		1	3
For enforcement of corrupt practices act For publishing session laws		42 1-2	39 55
For publishing session laws	14	1-2	UU
ARMORIES-			
Villages and cities authorized to appropriate money for		1-2	40
ASSESSMENT RATES—			
Foreign Fraternal Beneficiary Societies must submit increase to referendum vote		1-3	42
ATTORNEY GENERAL-			
To enforce corrupt practices act	3	42	39
BONDS-			
Issue authorized for library purposes	. 5	1	41
How issued and sold	. 5	2	41
Time of maturity, interest, etc	. 5	3	41
CHILD LABOR—			
Restrictions on employment of		1	44
ing school sessions	. 8	2	44
Employment certificate to be issued by school su	-		
perintendent	. 8	3	45
Certificate, when issued—evidence necessary		4	45
Child's signature required	. 8	б	46
Monthly report to commissioner of labor	. 8	6	46
Hours of labor	. 8	7	46
Posting of notice by employer	. 8	7	46
Penalty for violations	. 8	8	47
Right of visitation	. 8	9	47
Occupations prohibited to minor children		10	47
Restrictions on messenger service	. 8	11	49
Physician's certificate may be required		12	49

## CORRUPT PRACTICES AT ELECTIONS— Chap. Sec. Page Legal expenses defined ............ Matter in newspapers for which remuneration is received to be marked paid advertising...... Statement of ownership of newspapers to be filed with Secretary of State, when..... Candidates owning interest in newspapers to file statement ...... Newspapers forbidden to solicit contributions from candidates ...... 4 . Maximum expenditure by candidates...... Organizations prohibited from soliciting contributions ...... Campaign literature to bear name of author, etc.. Soliciting and disbursing restricted..... 8. Rewarding persons for becoming or declining to become candidates prohibited..... Q Treating or giving entertainment forbidden ..... Undue influence defined and prohibited..... Betting on election violates law..... Acts prohibited on primary and election days.... Soliciting votes within 100 feet of polls forbidden. Publication of campaign literature on election $^{28}$ his personal direction ...... Campaign committees, how selected...... Legal campaign disbursements defined...... Bills for campaign expenses to be rendered, when. Statement of disbursements, where and when to be filed and what to contain..... Blanks for statement to be prepared by secretary of state ...... Name of candidate not to be placed on ballot until statement of disbursements is filed...... Promises of patronage forbidden..... Employer must not attempt to coerce employe.... Campaign committee may be authorized to make expenditures ...... 3.3 Expenditures by campaign committees limited ... Corporations prohibited from making political . 34 contributions ..... Penalties for violation by officers of corporations. Officer's violation prima facie evidence of violation by corporation ..... Fines collected under act to go to road and bridge fund ...... Aiding in violation of act a gross misdemeanor... Violations, where prosecuted ..... Filing officers to give notice of failure to file ex-pense account ...... County attorney to prosecute..... Presentation to grand jury..... Refusal of county attorney to act a misdemeanor. Any citizen may employ counsel to assist county attorney ...... Twenty-five voters may contest candidate's right to nomination ...... District court to interpret law liberally.....

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
Contest to commence when	3	35	37
Disqualification of convicted candidate Invalidation of one provision of act not to affect	3	36	. 37
remainder	3	37	37
Criminal procedure under act	3	38	37
Accused candidate may employ counsel	3	39	38
Words and phrases, how construed	3	40	38
Penalty for violation	3	41	39
\$10,000 appropriated for enforcement of act	3	$\overline{42}$	39
COUNTY AUDITOR—	v		00
		_	_
Candidates for nomination, who are to file with	2	3	7
Primary fees to be paid to	<b>2</b>	3	7
Sample ballots to be prepared by	2	4	8
- Primary election ballots to be printed under direc-			
tion of	2	5	10
Primary election ballots and tally sheets to be			
supplied by	2	9	14
Primary canvassing board to file statement with.	<b>2</b>	10	14
Statement to be certified to Secretary of State by.	<b>2</b>	10	15
Candidate's statement of ownership of paper to be			
filed with	3	3	24
Statement of party committees to be filed with	. 3	19	30
COUNTY SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS—	•		
Nominated on non-partisan ballot	2	2	5
DISTRICT COURT-			
Judges, how nominated	2	2	5
	_	_	v
ELECTIONS—			
Qualification of voters in cities of first, second			
and third class	2	17	19
Committee of political parties, how chosen	2	18	20
Handling of ballots and care of in case of contest		19	21
Conveying voters to polls, etc., prohibited	3	13	28
Soliciting votes within 100 feet of polls, etc., pro-			
hibited	3	14	28
See also Primary Elections.			
FRATERNAL BENEFICIARY SOCIETIES-			
Readjustment of insurance rates to be submitted			40
to referendum vote		1	42
Roster of officers to be filed	6	2	43
License may be cancelled	6	3	43
JOINT RESOLUTIONS—			
Federal income tax			57
Election of United States Senators			56
Wisconsin boundary		. ` `	58
Investigation of value of taxable railroad property		,	. 52
by tax commission	• • •	• •	57
JUDGE OF PROBATE—			
Nominated on non-partisan ballot	2	2 -	. 5
JUDGES—			
Of supreme, district and probate courts, how			
nominated	2	2	5
	_	_	U

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
LIBRARIES			
Issue of bonds authorized for construction and			
equipment of	5	1-5	41
edarbateut of	•		••
MOTOR VEHICLES—			
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	7	1	43
To carry front and rear lamps	7	1	44
Mufflers not to be disconnected, when	•	1	. 44
NEWSPAPERS-			
		4	
Appropriation for publishing session laws in	14	1	55
Candidate for office who owns must file state-		-	0.4
ment showing interest	3	3	24
Owner must not solicit contributions from candi-	3	4	24
date Publisher to file statement of ownership with	ð	4	44
	3	2	23
Secretary of State		2	40
advertisement	3	2	23
advertisement	J	4	40
PRIMARY ELECTIONS-			
	2	1	4
Date of holding			4
Notice of time and place	$\frac{2}{2}$	.1 2	4
Meaning of political party		$\overset{2}{2}$	5
Non-partisan ballot for judicial and other officers.	$\overset{\scriptscriptstyle Z}{2}$	2	. a
Non-partisan candidates, how chosen	_	4	Ð
Designation of candidates nominated on non-parti-		1	53
san ballot and those nominated by petition		$\frac{1}{2}$	99 6
Certain offices to be classified  Form of ballot for classified offices	_	$\frac{2}{2}$	6
Duties of officers preparing ballot		2	7
		2	•
Candidates must designate class in which they		2	7
will file Candidates to file affidavit, when and where		3	7
Fees to be paid and to whom	2	3	7-8
Candidates' names may be placed on non-partisan		v	• •
ballot by petition		3	8
Secretary of State to certify names of candidates			·
to county auditors, when	2	4	8
Sample ballots, how prepared		4	8
Ballot to provide for first and second choice		4	10
Form of primary election ballot		4	10
First and second choice, how indicated		7	11
Ballots improperly marked not to be rejected in	•		
voter's intention clear	. 2	7	12
Non-partisan ballots, how marked	2	7	12
Form of blanks for registration of voters	2	6	11
Printing of ballots		5	11
Names to be rotated		5	11
Ballots, how counted	. 2	8	12
Form of tally sheet	2	8	13
Tabulated returns to be made, form of	. 2	8	14
County auditors to furnish ballots and tally	<i>;</i>		
sheets	. 2	9	14
Reports of county canvassing board to be made	)		
to auditor and certified by him to Secretary of	Ī		
State	. 2	10	14
Ties to be decided by lot	. 2	10	15
State canvassing board, duties of	. 2	11	15

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
Rules for determining nominees	2	11	16
ing second choice votes	2	11	16
receiving highest number of votes at primary to be placed on general election ballot	2	11 .	16
age vote cast at general election	2	11	16
election ballot	2	12	17
Vacancies occurring after nomination, how filled	2	13	17
Adhesive stickers may be used, when	2	14	18
Board of registration, who shall constitute	2	15	18
When voters may register	2	15	18
Registration of voters in cities of first, second and			
third class	2	16	19
Qualified voters, what shall constitute	2	17	19
Political committees, how selected	2	18	20
counties	2	19	21
Contests, procedure in case of	2	19	21
Use of voting machines	2	20	22
Candidates may refile without payment of second	-		
fee	11	1	53
		_	
RAILROADS—			
Increase of gross earnings tax proposed	9	1	50
Semi-annual payments required	9	1 ·	50
Construction of term "gross earnings"	9	2	50
Acts made applicable or repealed	9	3	51
Tax may be collected by civil action	9	4	51
tion at old rate	9	5	51
Law to be submitted to voters	9	6	51
Gross earnings tax act of 1911 repealed Investigation of value of taxable railroad property	10	1	52
ordered	• • •	• •	57
REGISTRATION OF VOTERS-			
Day of primary election, first day of	2	1	4
Form of registration blanks	2	6	11
Who shall constitute board of		15	18
In cities of first, second and third class		10	19
See also Primary Elections.	_	-,	
ROAD AND BRIDGE FUND-			
Fines collected under corrupt practices act to be			
paid into	3	28	34
SECRETARY OF STATE—	_	_	_
Candidates for nomination, who are to file with	2	3	7
Primary fees to be paid to		3	7
To certify nominations to county auditors  To certify to county auditors names of persons	2	4	8
nominated at primaries	2	11	15
Publishers to file statement with		2	. 23
To supply copies of corrupt practices act and			
statement blanks to candidates and others	3	20	32

	Chap.	Sec.	Page
To transmit to Federal Secretary of State notice of adoption of amendments to Federal Constitution	13	1	54
SUPREME COURT—			
Justices, how nominated	2	2	5
TAXATION-			
Proposal to increase tax on gross earnings of railroads	9	1-6 1	50 52
WAGER—			
Betting on result of elections unlawful	3	12	27
VOTING MACHINES—			
Use of at primary elections	2	20	22